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1 Second quarter 1995 groundwater monitoring report

for ARCO service station 6041, Deblin, California

For your: X Use Sent by: Regular Mail
Approval Standard Air
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Information X Other: Cert. Mail
Comments:

The enclosed groundwater monitoring report is being sent to you per the request of
ARCO Products Company. Plaese call if you have questions or comments.

WM
David Larsen
Project Coordinator

cc: Copy entire document:
Kevin Graves, RWQCB - SFBR
Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company
David Larsen, EMCON
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Co ittal and Table 2 only:
Scott T. Hooton, BP Oil Company

-~



ARCO Products Company
Environmental Engineering

2155 South Bascom Avenue, Suite 202 ‘

Camphbell, California 95008

Date: geptember 29, 1995

Re: ARCO Station # 6041 » 7249 Village Parkway » Dublin, CA
Second Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring Report

" | declare, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the
information and/or recommendations contained in the attached proposal or

report are true and correct.”

Submitted by:

Michael R. Whelan
Environmental Engineer
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September 8, 1995
Project 0805-132.02

Mr. Michael Whelan

ARCO Products Company

2155 South Bascom Avenue, Suite 202
Campbell, California 95008

Re: Second quarter 1995 groundwater monitoring program results, ARCO service
station 6041, Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Whelan:

This letter presents the resuits of the second quarter 1995 groundwater monitoring
program at ARCO Products Company (ARCO) service station 6041, 7249 Village
Parkway, Dublin, California (Figure 1). The quarterly monitoring program complies with
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) requirements regarding
underground tank investigations.

BACKGROUND

Six on-site groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-6), five on-site vapor
extraction wells (VW-1 through VW-5), and two on-site air-sparge wells (AS-1 and
AS-2) were installed as part of a comprehensive site assessment conducted at this site
from September 1991 through February 1994 (Figure2). Please refer to Report of
Findings, Air Sparge Pilot Test (RESNA, June 10, 1994), and First Quarter 1995
Groundwater Monitoring Results, ARCO Service Station 6041, Dublin, California
(EMCON, June 1995) for more details.

MONITORING PROGRAM FIELD PROCEDURES

A program of quarterly groundwater monitoring was initiated during the third quarter
of 1991 to provide information concerning water quality, flow direction, and gradient, and
to meet ACHCSA and Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) requirements
regarding underground fuel tank investigations. Water levels are measured quarterly in
wells MW-1 through MW-6. Wells MW-5 and MW-6 are sampled annually, during the
first quarter of the year. Well MW-4 is sampled semiannually, during the first and third
quarters. Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 are sampled guarterly.

EMCON performed the second quarter 1995 groundwater monitoring event on May 24,
1995. Field work included (1) measuring depths to groundwater and subjectively
analyzing groundwater for the presence of floating product in wells MW-1 through
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MW-6; (2) purging and subsequently sampling groundwater monitoring wells MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-3 for laboratory analysis; and (3) directing a state-certified laboratory to
analyze the groundwater samples. Copies of all field data sheets from the second quarter
1995 groundwater monitoring event are included in Appendix A.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Groundwater samples collected during second quarter 1995 monitoring were analyzed for
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and total xylenes (BTEX). Groundwater samples were prepared for analysis by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) method 5030 (purge and trap). Groundwater
was analyzed for TPHG by the methods accepted by the Department of Toxic Substances
Control, California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal-EPA), and referenced in the
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual (State Water Resources Control
Board, October 1989). Samples were analyzed for BTEX by USEPA method 8020, as
described in Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical Methods
(EPA SW-846, November 1986, third edition). These methods are recommended ‘in
Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tank Sites (August 10, 1990) for analysis of samples from
petroleum-hydrocarbon-impacted sites.

MONITORING PROGRAM RESULTS

Results of the second quarter 1995 groundwater monitoring event are summarized in
Table 1 and illustrated in Figure 2. Historical groundwater elevation data, including
top-of-casing elevations, depth-to-water measurements, calculated groundwater
elevations, floating-product thickness measurements, and groundwater flow direction and
gradient data, are summarized in Table 2. Table 3 summarizes historical laboratory data
for TPHG and BTEX. Table 4 summarizes historical groundwater elevation data for the
British Petroleum (BP) station at 7197 Village Parkway, the former Shell station at
7194 Amador Valley Boulevard, and the UNOCAL station at 7375 Amador Valley
Boulevard. Figure 3 illustrates vicinity groundwater elevation data for all four service
stations (ARCO, BP, Shell, and UNOCAL) during the second quarter of 1995. Copies of
the second quarter 1995 analytical results and chain-of-custody documentation are
included in Appendix B.

On-site groundwater contours and analytical data for the second quarter of 1995 are
presented in Figure 2. Groundwater elevation data collected on May 24, 1995, were used
to calculate the on-site groundwater flow direction and gradient. Data from on-site
wells MW-2, MW-5, and MW-6 indicate that groundwater beneath the site flows to the
east-southeast, with a gradient of 0.002 foot per foot. This relatively shallow local
gradient and flow direction may be overridden by regional flow patterns. The approximate
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groundwater flow direction and gradient for the site vicinity were calculated using
groundwater elevation data collected from the UNOCAL, ARCO, and BP stations during
the May 24, 1995, cooperative sampling event. Based on data collected from
wells MW-3 (UNOCAL), AW-4 (BP), and MW-5 (ARCO), groundwater in the site
vicinity flows northeast, with an approximate hydraulic gradient of 0.007 foot per foot
(Figure 3).

Groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 contained 640, 370,
and 110 micrograms per liter (ug/L) of TPHG, respectively, and 12, 110, and 8 pg/L of
benzene, respectively.

LIMITATIONS

No monitoring event is thorough enough to describe all geologic and hydrogeologic
conditions of interest at a given site. If conditions have not been identified during the
monitoring event, such a finding should not therefore be construed as a guarantee of the
absence of such conditions at the site, but rather as the result of the scope, limitations, and
cost of work performed during the monitoring event.

SITE STATUS UPDATE

This update reports site activities performed during the second quarter of 1995 and the
anticipated site activities for the third quarter of 19935.

Second Quarter 1995 Activities

¢ Prepared and submitted quarterly groundwater monitoring report for first quarter
1995.

s Performed quarterly groundwater monitoring for second quarter 1995.

Work Anticipated for Third Quarter 1995

e Prepare and submit quarterly groundwater monitoring report for second quarter
1995,

¢ Perform quarterly groundwater monitoring for third quarter 1993,
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Please call if you have guestions.

Sincerely,

EMCON

David Larsen
Project Coordinator

Attachments: Table 1 -
Table 2 -
Table 3 -
Table 4 -

Figure 1 -
Figure 2 -
Figure 3 -
Appendix A -

Appendix B -
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nn A. Gallagher, R.G. 60 vy

Project Geologist

Groundwater Monitoring Data, Second Quarter 1995
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data (TPHG and BTEX)
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data (BP, Shell, and
UNOCAL Stations)

Site Location

Groundwater Data, Second Quarter 1995

Vicinity Groundwater contours (ARCO, BP, Shell, and
UNOCAL Stations), Second Quarter 1995

Field Data Sheets, Second Quarter 1995 Groundwater
Monitoring Event

Analytical Results and Chain-of-Custody Documentation,
Second Quarter 1995



ARCO Service Station 6041
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

Groundwater Monitoring Data

Table |

Second Quarter 1995

Date: 09-06-95
Project Number: 0805-132.02

Water Ground- Water
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water Sample
Desig- Field TOC to Walter Product Flow Hydraulic Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date Elevation Water  Elevation Thickness Direction  Gradient Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN  foot/foot ug/L pe/l pg/L pe/L pg/L
MW-1 05-24-95 336.56 9.00 327.56 ND ESE 0.002  05-24-95 640 12 <l 73 <l
MW-2 05-24-93 33430 688 327.92 ND ESE 0.002  05-24-95 370 110 <1 17 19
MW-3 05-24-95 33553 8.17 327.36 ND ESE 0002 05-24-95 1310 8 <0.5 27 <0.5
MW-4 05-24-95 33422 6.68 327.54 ND ESE 0.002  05-24-95 Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-5 05-24-95 335.87 8.10 327177 ND ESE 0.002  05-24-95 Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-6 05-24-95 33584 8.35 32749 ND ESE 0.002  05-24-95 Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis

TOC: top of casing

ft-MSL: elevation in feet, relative 1o mean sea level

MWN: ground-water flow direction and gradient apply io the entire menitoring well network
TPHG: total petrolevm hydrocarbons as gasoline
pg/L: micrograms per liter

ND»: none detecied

ESE: east-southeast

esph:vo04 146041 mdb.x1s\Table 1:dcl
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ARCO Service Station 6041

Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, Catifornia

Date: 09-06-95
Project Number: 0805-132.02

Water Ground-

Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water
Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Direction Gradient

ft-MSL feat fr-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MW-1 09-20-91 336.56 11.20 325.36 ND NR NR
MW-1 10-22-91 336.56 11.48 325.08 ND NR NR
MW-1 11-27-91 336.56 11.27 325.29 ND NR NR
MW-1 12-16-91 336.56 11.55 325.01 ND NR NR
MW-1 01-18-92 336.56 11.37 325.19 ND NR NR
MW-1 02-21-92 336.56 9.13 327.43 ND NR NR
MW-1 03-16-92 336.56 070 326.86 ND NR NR
MW-1 04-24-92 336.56 10.20 326.36 ND NR NR
MW-1 05-15-92 336.56 10.46 326.10 ND NR NR
MW-1 06-09-92 336.56 10.73 325.83 ND NR NR
MW-1 07-28-92 336.56 11.04 325.52 ND NR NR
MW-1 08-24-92 336.56 11.32 32524 ND NR NR
MW-1 09-09-92 336.56 11.54 325.02 ND NR NR
MW-1 10-26-92 336.56 11.80 32476 ND NR NR
MW-1 11-10-92 336.56 11.74 324.82 ND NR NR
MW-1 12-14-92 336.56 10.77 325.79 ND NR NR
MW-1 01-15-93 336.56 8.8 327.68 ND NR NR
MW-1 02-10-93 336.56 9.66 326.90 ND NR NR
MW-1 03-29-93 336,36 831 32825 ND NR NR
MW-1 04-27-93 336.56 9.03 327.53 ND NR NR
MWw-1 05-10-93 336.56 9.50 327.06 ND NR NR
MWw-1 06-18-93 336.56 10.16 326.40 ND NR NR
MW-1 07-28-93 336.56 10.68 32588 ND NR NR
MW-1 08-30-93 336.56 10,59 32597 ND NR NR
MW-1 09-28-93 336.56 10,82 32574 ND NR NR
MW-1 10-31-93 336.56 10.94 32562 ND NR NR
MW-1 11-11-93 336.56 10,70 325.86 ND NE NR
MW-1 12-15-93 336.56 10.56 326.00 ND NR NR
MW-1 02-11-94 336.56 10.35 326.21 ND NR NR
MW-1 03-13-94 336.56 299 326.57 ND NR NR
MW-1 03-17-94 336.56 982 326.74 ND NR NR
MW-1 08-25-94 336.56 10.11 326.45 ND NR NR
MW-1 00-22-94 336.56 11.20 325.36 ND NR NR
MW-1 11-18-94 336.56 1025 326.31 ND NR NR
MW-1 02-15-95 336.56 853 328.03 ND NR NR
MW-1 05-24-95 336.56 9.00 327.56 ND ESE 0.002

£5)/h 60414604 1mdb x1s\Table 2:dcl
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ARCO Service Station 6041

Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

Date: 09-06-95
Project Number: 0805-132.02

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Direction Gradient
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot

MW-2 09-20-91 334.80 9.22 325.58 ND NR NR
MW-2 10-22-91 334,80 9.66 325.14 ND NR NR
MW-2 11-27-91 334.80 943 325.32 ND NR NR
MW.2 12-16-91 334.80 9.76 325.04 ND NR NR
MW.-2 01-18-92 334.80 9.47 325.33 ND NR NR
MW.-2 02-21-92 334,80 7.62 327.18 ND NR NR
MW.-2 03-16-92 334.80 7.84 326.96 ND NR NR
MW-2 04-24-92 334.80 8.34 326.46 ND NR NR
MW-2 05-15-92 334 .80 362 326.18 ND NR NR
MW-2 06-09-92 334.80 8.88 325.92 ND NR NR
MW-2 07-28-92 334.80 9.33 325.42 ND NR NR
MW-2 08-24-92 334.80 981 324.99 ND NR NR
MW-2 09-09-92 334.80 992 324 88 ND NR NR
MWwW-2 10-26-92 334.80 10.13 324.67 ND NR NR
MW-2 11-10-92 334.80 10.12 324 .68 ND NR NR
MWwW-2 12-14-92 334 80 899 32581 ND NR NR
MW-2 01-15-93 334.80 7.20 327.60 ND NR NR
MW-2 02-10-93 334.80 7.30 327.50 ND NR NR
MW-2 03-29-93 334.80 6.60 328.20 ND NR NR
MW-2 04-27-93 334.80 7.10 327.70 ND NR NEK
MW-2 05-10-93 334.80 7.40 327.40 ND NR NR
MWw-2 06-18-93 334.80 802 326.78 ND NR NR
MW-2 07-28-93 334.80 8.47 326.33 ND NR NR
MW-2 08-30-93 33480 8.80 326.00 ND NR NR
MW-2 09-28-93 334.80 9.19 325.61 ND NR NR
MW-2 10-31-93 334.80 9.12 325.68 ND NR NR
MW-2 11-11-93 334.80 9.02 325.78 ND NR NR
MW-2 12-15-93 334.80 8.82 312598 ND NR NR
MWwW-2 02-11-94 334.80 8.59 326.21 ND NR NR
MW-2 03-13-94 334.80 8.09 326.71 ND NR NR
MW-2 05-17-94 334.80 7.99 326.81 NI NR NR
MW-2 08-25-94 334.80 9.23 325.57 ND NR NR
MW.2 (09-22-54 334.80 9.47 325.33 ND NR NR
MW-2 11-18-54 334.80 8.70 326.10 ND NR NR
MW.2 02-15-95 334,80 6.75 328.05 ND NR NR
MW-2 05-24-935 334.80 6.88 327.92 ND ESE 0.002
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ARCO Service Station 6041

Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

Date: 09-06-95
Project Number: 0805-132.02

Water Ground-

Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water
Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Direction Gradient

ft-MSL feet fi-MSL feat MWN foot/foot
MW-3 09-20-91 335.53 10.16 325.37 ND NR NR
MW-3 10-22-91 335.53 10.48 325.05 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-27-91 33553 10.17 325.36 ND NR NR
MW-3 12-16-91 335.53 10.25 325.28 ND NR NR
MW-3 01-18-92 335,53 10.71 324.82 ND NR NR
MW-3 02-21-92 335,53 8.68 326.85 ND NR NR
MW-3 03-16-92 335.53 891 326.62 ND NR NR
MW-3 04-24-92 335.53 g.14 326.39 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-15-92 335.53 9.54 325.99 ND NR NR
MW-3 06-09-92 335.53 9,72 325.81 ND NR NR
MW-3 (7-28-92 335.53 10,15 325.38 ND NR NR
MW-3 08-24-92 335.53 10,42 325.11 ND NR NR
MW-3 09-09-92 335,53 10,53 325.00 ND NR NR
MW-3 10-26-92 335,53 10,92 324.61 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-10-92 335,53 10.72 32481 ND NR NR
MW-3 12-14-92 335,53 9.78 325.75 ND NR NR
MW-3 01-15-93 335.53 7.66 327.87 ND NR NR
MW-3 02-10-93 335.53 7.87 327.66 ND NR NR
MW-3 03-29-93 335.53 7.35 328.18 ND NR NR
MW-3 04-27-93 33553 7.70 32783 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-10-93 335.53 8.46 327.07 ND NR NR
MW-3 06-18-93 335.53 9.13 326.40 ND NR NR
MW-3 07-28-93 33553 9.49 326.04 ND NR NR
MW-3 08-30-93 335.53 9.62 325.91 ND NR NR
MW-3 09-28-93 335.53 980 325.73 ND NR NR
MW-3 10-31-93 335.53 9.84 325.69 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-11-93 335.53 9.81 325.72 ND NR NR
MW-3 12-15-93 335.53 10.23 325.30 ND NR NR
MW-3 02-11-94 335.53 9.60 32593 ND NR NR
MW-3 03-13-94 335.53 9.03 326.50 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-17-94 335.53 9.11 326.42 ND NR NR
MW-3 08-25-94 335.53 11.09 324.44 ND NR NR
MW-3 09-22-94 335.53 10.21 325.32 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-18-94 335.53 9.79 325.74 ND NR NR
MW-3 02-15-95 3135.53 8.55 326.98 ND NR NR
MW-3 05-24-95 335.53 8.17 327.36 ND ESE 0.002

e5j/h: 60411604 Imdb.x1s\Table 2:dcl
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ARCO Service Station 6041
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Date: 09-06-95
Project Number: 0805-132.02

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC to Waler Preduct Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient

ft-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MWw-4 11-10-92 33422 0.58 324.64 ND NR NR
MW-4 12-14-92 33422 872 325.50 ND NR NR
MW-4 01-15-93 334.22 7.27 326.95 ND NR NR
MW-4 02-10-93 334.22 6.80 32742 ND NR NR
MW-4 03-29-93 313422 6.29 327.93 ND NR NR
MW-4 04-27-93 334.22 6.33 327.89 ND NR NR
Mw-4 05-10-93 334.22 6.68 327.54 ND NR NR
MW-4 06-18-93 334.22 7.05 327.17 ND NR NR
MWw-4 07-28-93 334.22 777 326.45 ND NR NR
MWw-4 08-30-93 33422 8.09 326.13 ND NR NR
MWwW-4 (9-28-93 334.22 8.40 32582 ND NR NR
MW-4 16-31-93 33422 8.56 325.66 ND NR NR
MW-4 11-11-93 334.22 8.48 32574 ND NR NR
MWw-4 12-15-93 334.22 8.38 325.84 ND NR NR
MW-4 02-11-94 334.22 8.15 326.07 ND NR NR
MW-4 03-13-94 33422 1.57 326.65 ND NR NR
MW-4 05-17-94 334.22 749 326.73 ND NR NR
MW-4 08-25-94 334.22 8.79 325.43 ND NR NR
MW-4 09-22-94 33422 8.99 325.23 ND NR NR
MW-4 11-18-94 33422 831 32591 ND NR NR
MW-4 02-15-95 33422 7.85 326.37 ND NR NR
MW-4 05-24-95 334.22 6.68 327.54 ND ESE 0.002

esph:604 11604 1 mdb.x1s\Table 2:dci
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ARCO Service Station 6041

Tabie 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

Date: 09-06-95
Project Number: 0805-132.02

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Thickness Direction Gradient

ft-MSL _ feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/fooi
MW-5 11-10-92 335.87 11.02 324.85 ND NR NR
MW-5 12-14-92 335.87 10.17 325.70 ND NR NR
MW-5 01-15-93 335.87 8.14 327.73 ND NR NR
MW-5 02-10-93 335.87 8.00 327.87 ND NR NR
MW-5 03-29-93 335.87 752 32835 ND NR NR
MW-5 04-27-93 335.87 826 327.61 ND NR NR
MW-5 05-10-93 335.87 8.64 327.23 ND NR NR
MW-5 06-18-93 335.87 .26 326.61 ND NR NR
MW-5 07-28-23 335.87 3.65 326.22 ND NR NR
MW-5 08-30-93 335.87 g.81 326.06 ND NR NR
MW-5 09-28-93 335.87 9,99 325.88 ND NR NR
MW-3 10-31-93 335.87 10.02 325.85 ND NR NR
MW-3 11-11-93 335.87 10.09 325.78 ND NR NR
MW-3 12-15-93 33587 10.08 325.79 ND NR NR
MW-5 02-11-94 335.87 .63 326.24 ND NR NR
MW-5 03-13-94 335.87 9.26 326.61 ND NR NR
MW-5 05-17-94 335.87 8.99 326.88 ND NR NR
MW-5 08-25-94 335.87 10.23 325.64 ND NR NR
MW-5 09-22-94 33587 10.39 32548 ND NR NR
MW-5 11-18-94 33537 9.65 326.22 ND NR NR
MW-5 02-15-95 33587 7.80 328.07 ND NR NR
MW-5 05-24-95 335.87 8.10 327717 ND ESE 0.002
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ARCO Service Station 6041

Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

Date: 09-06-95
Project Number: 0805-132.02

Water Ground-
Well Level Depth Ground- Floating Water

Desig- Field TOC to Water Product Flow  Hydraulic
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation  Thickness Direction Gradient

fi-MSL feet ft-MSL feet MWN foot/foot
MW-6 11-10-92 335.84 11.03 324.81 ND NR NR
MW-6 12-14-92 335.84 10.03 325.81 ND NR NR
MW-6 01-15-93 335.84 7.64 328.20 ND NR NR
MW-6 02-10-93 335.84 822 327.62 ND NR NR
MW-6 03-29-93 335.84 7.59 328.25 ND NR NR
MW-6 04-27-93 335.84 820 327.64 ND NR NR
MW-6 05-10-93 335.84 8.85 326.99 ND NR NR
MW-6 06-18-93 335,84 9.26 326,58 ND NR NR
MW-6 07-28-93 335.84 9,83 326,01 ND NR NR
MW-6 08-30-93 335.84 10.15 325.69 ND NR NR
MW-5 09-28-93 335.84 9.95 325.89 ND NR NR
MW-6 10-31-93 33584 10,16 325,68 ND NR NR
MW-6 11-11-93 335.84 10.02 325.82 ND NR NR
MW-6 12-15-93 33584 10.28 325.56 ND NR NR
MW-6 02-11-94 33584 2.66 326.18 ND NR NR
MW-6 03-13-94 33584 9.28 326.56 ND NR NR
MW-6 05-17-94 33584 9.10 326.74 ND NR NR
MW-6 08-25-94 33584 10.39 32545 ND NR NR
MW-6 09-22-94 33584 10.50 32534 ND NR NR
MW-6 11-18-94 335.84 9.54 326.30 ND NR NR
MW-6 02-15-95 33584 7.81 328.03 ND NR NR
MW-6 05-24-95 33584 8.35 32749 ND ESE 0.002

TOC: top of casing

ft-MSL: elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level
MWN: ground-water flaw ditection and gradient apply to the entire monitoring well network

NL¥: none detected

NR.: not reported; data not available or not measurable

ESE: east-southeast

¢sj/hA604 11604 Imdb.x1s\Table 2:dcl
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ARCO Service Station 6041

Table 3

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

Date: 09-06-95
Project Number; 0805-132.02

Water
Well Sample

Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

/L ng/L ue/L e/l ug/L.
MW-1 09-20-91 410 28 36 43 89
MW-1 12-16-91 840 50 50 39 12
MW-1 03-16-92 780 22 12 45 22
MW-1 06-09-92 700 88 15 16 18
MWw-1 09-09-92 400 5.4 84 4.6 6.7
MWw-1 11-10-92 2300 93 56 190 390
MWw-1 (02-10-93 9700 180 100 450 740
MW-1 05-10-93 6400 120 12 410 300
MW-1 08-30-93 2000 25 <23 1o 61
MW-1 11-11-93 2100 <25 <25 66 20
MW-1 02-11-94 2000 <23 <25 25 5.7
MW-1 05-17-94 1400 79 1.4 11 24
MW-1 08-25-94 880 24 <l 4.6 <1
MW-1 11-18-94 2500 1.5 <0.5 14 <1
MW-1 02-15-95 820 15 <l 5.2 1.4
MW-1 05-24-95 640 12 <1 7.3 <l
MW-2 09-20-91 130 6.6 0.96 1.4 1.5
MW-2 12-16-91 83 0.96 <03 <0.3 <0.3
MW-2 03-16-92 430 130 <25 37 5
MWw-2 06-09-92 120 3.7 <0.3 57 <0.5
MW-2 09-09-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 11-10-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw-2 02-10-93 740 110 <5 a5 <5
MW-2 05-10-93 2000 630 14 86 28
MW-2 08-30-53 170 1.4 79 1.6 15
MW-2 11-11-93 78 <0.5 2.8 0.7 5.9
MW-2 02-11-94 <50 24 0.7 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 05-17-94 150 19 <0.5 25 1.2
MW-2 08-25-94 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 11-18-94 237 1.9 0.6 <0.5 <1
MW-2 02-15-95 730 110 1.7 25 66
MW-2 05-24-95 370 110 <1 17 1.9
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0305-132.02

ARCO Service Station 6041
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

Well
Desig-
nation

MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MW-3
MWw-3
MW.-3
MW-3
MW.3
MW-3
MW.-3
MW.3
MW-3
MW-3

MW-4
MW-4
MW-4
MW-4
MW-4
MW-4
MW-4
MW-4
MW-4
MW-4
MW-4

Table 3

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Date: 09-06-95
Project Number; 0805-132.02

Water
Sample

Field Ethyl- Total
Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
pe/l g/l 48 refl mg/L

09-206-91 990 50 100 11 200
12-16-91 1000 180 5.1 23 4.3
03-16-92 430 86 <1.0 22 3.4
06-09-92 1800 290 2.4 49 17
09-09-92 2600 550 <5 120 12
11-10-92 1100 280 <5 100 <5
02-10-93 980 190 <5 52 <5
05-10-93 1100 280 <2.5 70 <25
(18-30-93 470 120 <] 22 <1
11-11-93 830 96 <2.5 25 <25
02-11-94 220 42 <1.0 84 <1.0
05-17-94 200 4 <0.5 9.3 <0.5
08-25-94 100 4.3 <0.5 1.1 <0.5
11-18-54 1850 3.5 <0.5 0.9 <l
02-15-95 100 14 <0.5 6.3 <0.5
05-24-95 110 8 <0.5 2.7 <0.5
11-10-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02-10-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05-10-93 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08-30-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11-11-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02-11-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05-17-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08-25-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
11-18-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <1
02-15.95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

05-24-95  Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
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e8j/h:\604 11604 1 mdb.xIs\Table 3:dcl

0805-132.02

ARCO Service Station 6041

Table 3

Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California

Date: 09-06-95
Project Number: 0805-132.02

Water
Well Sample
Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPHG Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
ug/L ug/L ng/L ug/L ug/L
MW-5 11-10-92 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW.-5 02-10-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW-5 05-10-93 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW-5 08-30-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 11-11-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 02-11-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 05-17-94 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
MW-5 08-25-94 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5 11-18-94 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <l
MW-5 02-15-95 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
MW-5 05-24-95 Not sampled: not scheduled for chemical analysis
MW-6 11-10-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6 02-10-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6 05-10-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <(0.5
MW-6 08-30-93 <50 <05 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5
MW-6 11-11-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
MW-6 02-11-54 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6 05-17-94 <50 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6 08-25-94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6 11-18-94 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <l
MW-6 02-15-95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
MW-6 05-24-93  Not sampied: not scheduled for chemical analysis

TPHG: total peaoleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
pgfL: micrograms per liter
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Table 4
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
UNOCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

Date: 09-06-95
Project Number: 0805-132.02

Water
Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL Comments
BP Station 1116

MW-1 11-10-92 33517 10.67 324,50
MW-1 02-10-93 33517 525 329.02
MW-1 05-21-93 335.17 573 32044
MW-1 08-12-93 335.17 899 326.18
MW-1 11-11-93 335.17 .65 32552
MW-1 02-11-94 335.17 872 32645
MW-1 10-04-94 335.17 9.66 325.51
MW-1 11-18-94 335.17 Not surveyed:

MW-1 02-15-95 335.17 6.56 328.61
MW-1 05-24-95 33517 6.80 328.37
MW-2 11-10-92 334.58 10.27 324.31
MW-2 02-10-93 334.58 6.46 328.12
MW-2 05-21-93 33458 6.96 327.62
MW-2 08-12-93 33458 8.58 326.00
MW-2 11-11-93 334.58 9.28 325.30
MW-2 02-11-94 334.58 8.10 326.48
MW-2 10-04-54 334.58 9.27 325.31
MWwW-2 11-18-94 334.58 Not surveyed:

MWwW-2 02-15-95 334.58 597 328.61
MW-2 05-24-95 334.58 6.50 328.08
MW-3 11-10-92 335.13 10.78 324.35
MW-3 02-10-93 335.13 7.16 327.97
MW-3 05-21-93 335.13 7.69 327.44
MW-3 08-12-93 335.13 9.11 326.02
MW-3 11-11-93 335.13 9.78 325.35
MW-3 02-11-94 335.13 8.60 326.53
MW-3 10-04-94 335.13 9.81 325.32
MW-3 11-18-94 335.13 Not surveyed:

MW-3 02-15-95 33513 6.61 328.52
MW-3 05-24-95 335113 6.83 32830

e3j/h:\604 11604 1mdb, x1s\Table 4:dcl

0805-132.02
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Table 4

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valiey Boulevard
UNOCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

Date: 09-06-95
Project Number: 0805-132.02

Water
Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL Comments
AW-4 11-10-92 333.41 9.10 32431
AW-4 02-10-93 333.41 Not surveyed: well was inaccessible
AW-4 05-21-93 333.41 Not surveyed: well was inaccessible
AW-4 08-12-93 333.41 Not surveyed: well was inaccessible
AW-4 11-11-93 333.41 8.00 325.41
AW-4 02-11-94 33341 6.84 326.57
AW-4 10-04-94 33341 8.04 325.37
AW-4 11-18-94 33341 6.80 326.61
AW-4 02-15-95 33341 491 328.50
AW-4 05-24-95 33341 532 328.09
AW-5 11-10-92 334.81 10.27 324.54
AW-5 02-10-93 334.81 7.29 327.52
AW-5 05-21-93 334.81 7.77 327.04
AW-5 08-12-93 334.81 8.87 32594
AW-5 11-11-93 334.81 9.13 325.68
AW.5 02-11-94 33481 8.20 326.61
AW-5 10-04-94 334.81 8.70 326.11
AW-5 11-18-94 334.81 8.20 326.61
AW-5 02-15-95 334.81 6.65 328.16
AW-5 05-24-95 334.81 7.27 327.54
AW-6 11-10-92 334.90 10.10 324.80
AW-6 02-10-93 334.90 7.13 327.77
AW-6 03-21-93 334.90 7.64 327.26
AW-6 08-12-93 334.90 8.64 326,26
AW-6 11-11-93 334.90 8.67 326.23
AW-6 02-11-94 33490 8.04 326.86
AW-6 10-04-94 334.90 933 325.57
AW-6 11-18-94 334.90 717 327.73
AW-6 02-15-95 334.90 6.19 328N
AW-6 03-24-95 334.90 6.87 328.03

e35j/h:A604 1\604 1mdb.x1s\Table 4:dcl

0805-132.02
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Table 4

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
UNOCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

Date: 09-06-95
Project Number: 0805-132.02

Water
Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL Comments
Former Shell ion
MW-1 11-10-92 334.83 10.04 324.79
MW-1 02-10-93 334.83 7.24 3127.59
MW-1 05-10-93 334,83 7.78 327.05
MW-1 08-12-93 334,83 8.54 326.29
MW-1 11-11-93 334,83 8.56 326.27
MW-1 02-11-94 334.83 8.62 326.21
MW-1 08-25-94 334.83 9.24 3125.59
MW-1 11-23-94 334.83 8.74 326.00
MW-1 02-15-95 334.83 6.84 327.99
MW-1 05-24-95 334.83 791 326,92
MW-.2 11-10-92 336.96 12.05 32491
MW-2 02-10-93 336.96 028 327.68
MW.-2 05-10-93 336.96 9.65 327.31
MW.-2 08-12-93 336.96 10.70 326.26
MW-2 11-11-93 336.96 11.36 325.60
MW-2 02-11-94 336.96 11.04 32592
MW-2 08-25-94 336.96 11.29 325.67
MW-2 11-23-94 336.96 10,92 326.04
MW-2 02-15-95 336.96 8.90 328.06
MW-2 05-24-95 336.96 10.02 326.94
MW-3 11-10-92 336.93 11.84 325.09
MW-3 02-10-93 336.93 8.82 328.11
MW.-3 05-10-93 336.93 10.88 326.05
MW-3 08-12-93 336.93 10.36 326.57
MW.-3 11-11-93 336.93 10.64 326.29
MW.-3 02-11-94 336.93 10.68 326.25
MW-3 08-25-94 336.93 11.30 325.63
MW-3 11-23-94 336.93 10.48 326.45
MW-3 02-15-95 336.93 8.35 328.58
MW.-3 03-24-935 336.93 9.67 327.26

e51/h7604 11604 1mdb.x1s\Table 4:dcl
0803-132.02
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
UNOCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

Table 4

Date: 09-06-95
Project Number: 0805-132.02

Water

Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation

ft-MSL feet ft-MSL Comments

MWw-4 11-10-92 337.14 12,12 325.02
MW-4 02-10-93 337.14 340 321714
MW-4 05-10-93 337.14 9.54 327.60
MW-4 08-12-93 337.14 10.68 326.46
MW-4 11-11-93 337.14 11.97 325.17
MW-4 02-11-94 337.14 10.71 326.43
MW-4 08-25-94 337.14 10.84 326.30
MW-4 11-23-94 337.14 10.78 326.36
MW-4 02-15-95 337.14 9.49 327.65
MW-4 05-24-95 337.14 10.73 326.41
MW-5 11-10-92 33496 9.65 32531
MW-5 02-10-93 334.96 7.97 326.99
MW-3 05-10-93 334.96 Not surveyed:
MW-5 08-12-93 3134.96 8.75 326.21
MW-5 11-11-93 334.96 9.32 325.64
MW-5 02-11-94 33496 397 32599
MW-5 08-25-94 33496 9.19 32577
MW.-5 11-23-94 3134.96 8.78 326.18
MW-5 02-15-95 3134.96 6.88 328.08
MW-5 (5-24-95 334.96 8.04 326.92
MW-6 11-10-92 33542 10.56 324 86
MW-6 02-10-93 33542 7.65 327.77
MW-6 05-10-93 33542 8.10 327.532
MW-6 08-12-93 335.42 918 326.24
MW-6 11-11-93 335.42 9138 326.04
MW-6 02-11-94 33542 9.02 326.40
MW-6 08-25-94 33542 9.79 325.63
MW-6 11-23-94 33542 9.20 326.22
MW-6 02-15-95 33542 7.36 328.06
MW-6 05-24-95 33542 2.80 326.62

esj/h:\604 11604 t mdb.xIs\Table 4:dcl

0805-132.02
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
UNOQCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

Table 4

Date: 09-06-95
Project Number: 0805-132.02

Water

Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation

ft-MSL feet fi-MSL Comments

MW-7 11-10-92 333.23 8.82 32441
MW-7 02-10-93 333.23 6.06 32717
MW-7 05-10-93 333.23 6.68 326.55
MW-7 08-12-93 33323 6.83 326.40
MW-7 11-11-93 333.23 6.90 326.33
MW-7 02-11-94 333.23 6.12 327.11
MW-7 08-25-94 333.23 6.76 326.47
MW-7 11-23-94 333.23 6.75 326.48
MW-7 02-15-95 33323 540 327.83
MW-7 05-24-95 333.23 6.82 326.41
MW-3 11-10-92 335.80 10.41 325.39
MW-3 02-10-93 335.80 7.35 32845
MW-8 05-10-93 335.80 3.00 327.80
MW-8 08-12-93 335.80 9.00 326.80
MW-8 11-11-93 335.80 947 326.33
MW-8 02-11-94 335.80 8.80 327.00
MW-8 08-25-94 335.80 952 326.28
MW-8 11-23-94 335.80 908 326.72
MW-8 02-15-95 335.80 6.67 32013
MW-8 05-24-95 335.80 7.56 328.24
MW-9 11-10-92 3134.57 9.61 324.96
MW-9 02-10-93 334.57 7.20 327.37
MW-9 05-10-93 334.57 7.56 327.01
MW-9 08-12-93 334.57 8.25 326.32
MW-9 11-11-93 33457 10.30 324.27
MW-9 02-11-94 334.57 3.88 325.69
MW-9 08-25-94 334,57 8.79 325.78
MW-9 11-23-94 334.57 8.65 32592
MW-9 02-15-95 334,57 7.36 327.21
MW-9 05-24-95 334.57 775 326.82

esj/h 604 11604 1mdb. x1s\Table 4:dcl

0805-132.02
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
UNOCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

Table 4

Date: (09-06-95
Project Number: 08035-132.02

Water
Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation
ft-MSL feet ft-MSL Comments

MW-11 11-10-92 334.20 947 32473
MW-11 02-10-93 334.20 6.79 327.41
MW-11 03-10-93 33420 7.18 327.02
MW-11 08-12-93 33420 8.10 326.10
MW.-11 11-11-93 33420 8.56 325.64
MW-11 02-11-94 334.20 8.21 325.99
MW-11 08-25-94 334.20 8.68 32552
MW-11 11-23-94 33420 827 32593
MW-11 02-15-95 334.20 6.46 32774
MW-11 05-24-95 334.20 7.69 326.51
MW-12 11-10-92 332.53 832 32421
MW-12 02-10-93 332.53 6.75 32578

MWw-12 05-10-93 332.53 Not surveyed:
MW-12 08-12-93 332.53 623 326.30
MW-12 11-11-93 332.53 7.43 325.10
MW-12 02-11-94 332.53 718 32535
MW-12 08-25-94 332.53 7.24 325.29
MW-12 11-23-94 332.53 7.16 325.37
MW-12 02-15-95 332.53 5.16 327.37
MW-12 05-24-95 332.53 6.95 325.58
MW-13 11-10-92 335.64 10.69 32495
MW-13 02-10-93 335.64 749 328.15
MW-13 05-10-93 335.64 8.06 327.58
MW-13 08-12-93 335.64 8.73 326.91
MWw-13 11-11-93 335.64 9.15 32649
MWw-13 02-11-94 335.64 912 326.52
MW-13 08-25-94 335.64 9.32 326.32
MW-13 11-23.94 335.64 937 326.27
MW-13 02-15-95 335.64 8.42 327.22
MW-13 05-24-95 335.64 9.90 325.74
RW-1 08-25-94 336.19 10.56 325.63
RW-1 11-23-94 336.19 10.07 326.12
RW-1 02-15-95 336.19 8.20 327.99
RW-1 05-24-95 336.19 9.66 326.53

esi/h:\60411604 Imdb.x1s\Table 4:dc]

0805-132.02
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Table 4

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
UNOCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

Date: (}0-06-95
Project Number: 0805-132.02

Water

Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation

fi-MSL feet fe-MSL Comments
UNOCA]L Station

MW-1 11-10-92 336.72 11.97 32475
MW-1 (2-10-93 336.72 8.63 328.09
MW-1 05-10-93 336.72 9.57 327.15
MW-1 08-12-93 336.08 991 326.17
MW-1 11-11-93 336.07 10,17 32590
MW-1 02-11-94 336.07 9,72 326.35
MW-1 05-17-94 336.07 9.26 326.81
MW-1 08-25-94 336.07 10.58 32549
MW-1 11-18-94 336.07 9.69 326.38
MW-1 02-17-95 336.07 7.80 328.27
MW-1 05-24-95 336.07 898 327.09
MW-2 11-10-92 337.36 12.15 325.21
MWw-2 02-10-93 337.36 8.81 328.55
MW-2 05-10-93 337.36 275 327.61
MW-2 08-12-93 336,78 10.11 326.67
MW-2 11-11-93 336.78 10.51 326.27
MW-2 02-11-94 336.78 9.85 326.93
MW-2 05-17-94 336.78 9131 327.47
MW-2 08-25-94 336.78 10.75 326.03
MW-2 11-18-94 336.78 9.95 326.83
MW-2 02-17-95 336.78 7.58 329.20
MW-2 05-24-95 336.78 8.33 328.45
MW-3 11-10-92 337.53 12.33 325.20
MW-3 02-10-93 337.53 8.95 328.58
MW-3 05-10-93 337.53 9.91 327.62
MW-3 08-12-93 336.98 10.34 326.64
MW-3 11-11-93 336.98 10.64 326.34
MW-3 02-11-94 336.98 10,01 326.97
MW.3 05-17-94 336.98 9.49 327.49
MW-3 08-25.94 336.98 10.93 326.05
MW.-3 11-18-94 336.98 10.15 326.83
MW-3 02-17-95 33698 7.62 329.36
MW-3 05-24-95 33698 826 32872

esj/h:\6041\604 1mdb.x1s\Table 4:dcl
0805-132.02
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Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard
UNOCAL Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

Table 4

Date; 09-06-95
Project Number: 0805-132.02

Water

Well Level Depth Ground-
Desig- Field TOC to Water
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation

ft-MSL feet ft-MSL Comments

MW-4 11-10-92 337.00 12.32 324 68
MW-4 02-10-93 337.00 8.94 328.06
MW-4 05-10-93 337.00 990 327.10
MW-4 08-12-93 336.42 10.32 326.10
MW-4 11-11-93 336.43 10.48 32595
MW-4 02-11-94 336.43 10.10 326.33
MW-4 05-17-94 336.43 9.63 326.80
MW-4 08-25-94 336.43 10.94 325.49
MW-4 11-18-94 336.43 10.10 326.33
MW-4 02-17-95 336.43 8.12 328.31
MW-4 05-24-95 336.43 8.68 327.75
MW.5 02-11-94 33596 10.08 325.88
MW-3 05-17-94 33396 9.24 326.72
MW-5 08-25-94 335.96 10.43 325.53
MW-5 11-18-94 335.96 10.09 325.87
MW-5 02-17-95 33596 7.76 32820
MW-5 05-24-95 335.96 7.98 32798

TOC: 1op of casing

ft-MSL: elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level

esi’h:\604 1\604 1 mdb. x1s\Table 4:dcl

0805-132.02
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TACO BELL
Mi-2 (326.41)
FORMER (326.94)
VETERNARY MARKET
CLINIC .
rd
MW—11
/ 326.51) ®
MW-9 @
(326.82) .~ i
RESTAURANT
-~
o~
Base map modified from RESNA, 1994
ARCO PRODUCTS COMPANY FIGURE
SERVICE STATION 6041, 7249 VILLAGE PARKWAY
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING 3
<®> EmCOﬂ SCALE: ? 410 8J0 FEET DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA oROIECT No
_l .
GROUNDWATER DATA
SECOND QUARTER 1985 805-132.02




APPENDIX A

FIELD DATA SHEETS, SECOND QUARTER 1995
GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVENT




DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

FIELD REPORT

PROJECT # : 177524401  STATION ADDRESS : 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin DATE : 5/ 2 / fs
ARCO STATION # : 6041 FIELD TECHNICIAN : K+ Daors / . M Lyes DAY:  Wedarodowy
, -
wen | wen Locking] _ FIRST | SECOND | DEPTHTO | FLOATING |  WELL
ptw | WELL Box Lid Well { DEFTHTO | DEPTH TO | FLOATING PRODUCT TOTAL
oer| 1D cont | Sooure | Gasket | Lok | cap | WATER | WATER | PRODUCT | THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
(feet) (feet) {feet) {feat) {feet)
1 | mw-a | gis| 1sns o Jore |0t | 668 | (.63 M Me- | /4.5
2 | MW-5 15116 |0k |0t 0K~ 3.10 |8-10 (7.5
3 | MW-6 1516 | o o [BRE 8.35 | 835 (5.3 Wi~ hox Chaders 7527
4 | Mw-2 1516 |oie o o (¢ 88 688 4.0 Weden i fox (be,«’ouf"TOC,)
5 | MW-3 15716 |oie  [oi~ los | §.17 17 4.7
6 | Mw-1 |\ [1sns|or |10 | 200 | T.0e I NI

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS

Page 1 of 1




+JUL <07 95 (FRI) 16:24 ALISTO ENGINEERING TEL:510 295 1823 _ P. 002

ALISTO ENGINEERING GROUP
GROUNDWATER MONITORING
Client EV O', Date: S-l*’-—‘ﬁs_"
Alisto Project No: /8= 17] — 0% 20 ) Ficid Personnek_{ D | afen
Service Station No:__{[{ ! (o Site Addzess:j% s Ha gﬂu} v
' oo b Gl
FIELD ACTIVITY: QUALITY CONTROL SAMYLES:
.Kf.imundwater Menitoring — Q€1 Sample Duplicate (Well D)
—. Groundwater Sampling — QC-2 Tup Blank
- Well Development — Q-3 Kinsate Blank
Well _Well Qrder Total | Depth ‘ Depth | Product | Comments
. D Diam | Measured/ | Depth | to to Thick-
LJ\L) AD S?.mpled ' Water | Product | ness
S-1 Ay o
S5-2 jAwg Y - {3290 7.27
S-3 |Awul Y v 12| e 37
MO | .80 S
MW7 L.So N S
]
Naotes:
Barrels: ___ Seil Watar Dbl Contained ____ Ewmnpty ____Soil Pilel (Cu Yds)
FORM: FS2/131592




1

WELL GAUGING DATA

project # _73509S24cZ Date S ~2¢4/-F[ 6 ciient Skl
sita_ 7/ 9 4r140008 u&c@/ BLYD. , Dubeznl
wp W g G i, ?ﬁf T e B
T ToC8s, |
LT N O N .- B 7 W 222 B
ML | 4 | | 5336-%i/&07ﬁ: 2451t |
M;u‘bi 4§ E i §33(,.?3 9@7l Z%z#% |
EM@JLH 4 i | (33714 /073! 24-‘75;
w5l 40 1334.96 :ao% 4. 70
Mo | 4 | | ! 338421 820! 22,9/

] { 1~ { H | i
w7 4 | 13> 'ézé% 1646 !
b ) i | | 1
b | 4 L | 335.8% | 7561 Jo.11
| ) | | | } | i 1
Ml 4] | | 133467 17.757 17.9/ |
| | } ] | 1 1 |
Mol | 4 ) | 133420 | 7491 J0-37 ]

| | { | | { |
EMMZJ 4 | | 1332.5%1 5951 7.5
i H | | I ; :
o b || B2 509
| : i { | | |
| | | : | | |
* | | | | | i E
= | I | } i I




510 689 1918 MPDS

(Monitored and Sampled June 13, 1595)

MWl 327.25 8.82 19.45 0 No 8
MW2* 327.81 8.97 19.24 0 -- o}
MW3d 327.80 9.18 18,90 0 -- 0
MWa* 327.22 9.21 19.40 0 -- 0
MWS 327.31 8.65 19.68 0 No 8
(Monitored on May 24, 1935)
MW1 327.08 8.98 19.49 0 -- 0
MWz 328.45 8.33 19.25 0 - 0
MW3 328.72 B.26 18.93 0 -- 0
MW4 327.7% B.68 19.40 0 - 0
MW5 327.98 7.58 20.00 0 - 0
(Monitored and Samplad Febzuary 15, 1955)
MW1 328.27 7.80 19.52 0 - No 8
MW2 329.20 7.58 19.30 0 No 8
MW3 329.36 7.62 18.96 0 No 8
MW4 328.31 8.12 19.44 0 No 8
MWS 328.20 7.76 20.02 o No B.5
(Menitorsd and Sampled November 18, 1994)

MWl 226,38 9.69 19.49 0 No 7
MWz > 326.83 9.95 19.26 0 -—- o
MWax 326.82 10.1% 18.51 o -- 0
MW4 * 326.33 10.10 19.44 0 - ]

0 No 7

MWS 325.87 10.08 19.9%

Poet-it® Fax Note 7671
[ Rob__Dev ' . JARKARI%

(D] From
R gpcop Arsee: [
Phone #

none ¢

Fad Iavl 112 C i'";ﬂﬂ] ﬁj"SIi_




s

Rev. 3, 2/94 )
@’ \ WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET
PROJECT NOC: 1725 -294.of . samPLEID: -/
EMCON
As80c1ATES  pyEGED BY: Ml 2 oo CLENTNAME: Ao & /,per/
L2
SAMPLED BY: _ V4 ocatioN: ALl w . s2
TYPE: Ground Water / Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4.,4‘2. 45 86— Other
CASING ELEVATION {feetMSL) : AL VOLUME N CASING (gal.): £.55
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): 0 -O0 CALCULATED PURGE (gal.) : [6. 66
DEFTH OF WELL {feet) : 17.5 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): fLS
- . » - .
patepureeD: _C 2455 Start (2400H) 1207 End(2400H) 15722
DATE SAMPLED: Js Start (2400 Hr) L2235 End (2400 Hr)
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY |
{2400 Hr) {oal) {units) (umhos/'cm® 25° C) {*F {visual) {visuai) ’
15519 5.5 6.60 302 9.9 Hpey . _cJea~
j5:z2 /. o bl 343 2.0 V% - _med
wM dvied of 1.0 gellorng
f5.‘ 27 r{,dmmﬂﬁ_: 56_5 Yo 7}3 i\y?w; ""‘45"[\
D.0. ppmy: — &2 oooR: Skt M. A
(COBALT0-500)  (NTUO0-200
Flald QC sampies collected at this weil: Parameters field fitered at this well: of O - 1000)
AT AT
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMELINE_E%MENI
——— 2" Bladder Pump - Baiier (Taflon®) — 2 Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon®}
= Centritugal Fump e Bailer {PVC) =~ DDL Samplar wae— Bailer (Stainiess Stosl)
——  Submersible Pump — Ballor {Stainless Stoel) e Dipper e Subimersible Pump
— Wl Wizarg™ —  Dodicated — Well Wizargm™ — Dadicated
Othar: Cthar:
WELL INTEGRITY : fi"’“L LocK#: Arco ey
: [t Shoom obseped o- purae eodld
REMARKS : 0= o fwm@ S s
Meter Calibration: Date: w Time: _______ Meter Serial #: G/ Temperatura °F:
{ EC 1000 / ) (OI Y(pH 7 / ) (pH10 _____/ ) (pH 4 I )
Vi

Location of previous calipration: Wén/ -2
=7 / / // . : . 2
| Signature: e LLL — Reviewed By: ?L Page / of — |
/ /7

[Ep— : e e e e = . . . 7 7



[ Rev. 3,294 )

‘@' WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROUECT NO: /7S A %%" o/ . SAMPLE ID: K- 2
EMCON 7z '
AssOCIATES B paED BY: /W; ?ﬂ/{jc ! CUENTNAME: (74 oo
SAMPLED BY: % Location: /. LS vy e
TYPE: Ground Water X Suiface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER {inches): 2 3 4  45___ 6_—_ Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : K VOLUME IN CASING ({gal): $#.645
DEFTH TO WATER (feet): £ 57 CALCULATED PURGE (gal.) : {2 98
D
DEPTH OF WELL {feat): — (% ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal) : (¢ -0
DATE PURGED: S -2 4455~ sar 2a00H) 433 endeavomny _ (445
DATE SAMPLED: S Start (2400 Hy 4:5C ___  End (2400 Hr)
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY |
{2400 Hr) {gal) {units} (wrhesicm @ 25° C) 3 (visuai) (visuan |
i4: 4o 4,5 644 250 67.0 O g s
443 3.0 £.6l 3020 &b 7 Fra mrod-
]4-4-5 14‘- O 4’67 2070 66‘7 = e wod .
D. O. (ppm): A ooor: 5/ d s Alre Lz
(COBALTO-500) (NTU0-200
Field QC samples collected at this weil: Parameters fisld filterad at this weil; or 0 - 1000)
g A
BURGING EQUIPMENT SAM.ELINQ_EQJD_;MENI
— 2 Bladder Pump —— Bailer (Taflon®) — 2" Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon®)
—emee  Confritugal Pump J Bailet (PVC) —  DDL Samplar — Bailes (Stainlass Steel
— Submersible Pump e Bailer (Stainiess Steal) v Qlppor —  Submorsible Pump
Othar: Othar:
WELL INTEGRITY : 5"”‘:’4 Lock #: Ao _lcevs

AEMARKS : cdd o w[b‘f 2]

Meter Ca!ibtatioy7 Data:'; L %' 5 Time: __{fﬁ_ Mater Serial # 7 ()-// Temperature °F:12’_7_
(ecmooﬂ_f{i’i)wl Y(pH7BZ 1 22 ) (pH10 [0CLr /027 ) (pHa 351 — )

Location of previous calibration:

LSignature:j/:/ //// /‘E{k’%’f —=——""—  Reviewed By: W Page Z of ;

A
v

-




e’

[ h Rev. 3,294 )
@ WATER SAMPLE/ FIELD DATA SHEET
P 0 , -
EMcON PROUECT No: 1)) g4 savpLeiD: _ IO -3
+380C1ATE)  pURGED BY: M /(x CUENTNAME: (A% L (oc o/
SAMPLED BY: Jf LocaTioN: Yool . (n
TYPE: Ground Water i. Surface Water . Treatment Effluent _  Qther,
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 3 4 45 . 6. Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : R VOLUME INCASING (gal): 426
DEFTH TO WATER (feet): _ O.17 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): — 12717
DEFTH OF WELL (feet) : [y.7 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal.): 5.5
DATE PURGED: _D-7¢-GS Start (2400 Hr) [4:5Z __  End(2400Hy 12723
DATE SAMPLED: N Start (2400Hn) 5725 End (2400 Hy)
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY .
(2400 Hr) {gal.) {units) {(umhos/icm @ 25* C) {*F {visual) (visual) '
5oz 4.5 .70 23\ 3.2 _grou ned,
1503 Rt wed _dried od G5 solling o, _tod-
[Siit  richage o (70 238 §8.7 ¢ e mod -
D.O. (ppm) ——tLdl ooon: 3l {l‘t Al AL
(COBALT0-500) (NTUO-200
Field QC samples collected at this well; Parametars field filterad at this well: or 0 - 1000}
it Af i3
— 2 Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon®) —— 2" Bladder Pump ﬁ Bailer ({Teflon®)
— Contritugal Pump _Z Bailer (PVC) —n DDLU Sampler —  Bailer (Stainless Stesl)
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY: %‘f) 36{ LOCK #: A
REMARKS : el olvied of 5.5 gelloro
Meter Calibration: Date: { A ‘?/«"f Time: Matar Serial #: f e // Temperature °F:
{ EC 1000 ) (D Y(pH7 /) (pH 10 / Y{pH4 )
Location of prwno?ratmn W - -2
Slgnature % //// / Reviewed By: .@-’ Page Zf of 5

/
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APPENDIX B

ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
DOCUMENTATION, SECOND QUARTER 1995



# 4 Columbia
/A AﬂOlYﬁCOI
. % servicesmc.

June 8, 1995 Service Request No. S950665

John Young

EMCON

1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: ARCO Facility No. 6041 / EMCON Project No. 0805-132.02
Dear Mr. Young:

Attached are the results of the water sample(s) submitted to our lab on May 25,

1995. For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request
number S950665.

All analyses were performed consistent with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and CAS is not
responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed.

Please call if you have any questions,

Respectfully submitted:

COLUMBIA?{LYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

f /

/ 7% (e o o,
se J. Baz

Steven L. Green Annel
Project Chemist Regional QA Coordinator
SLG/ajb

n1

1921 Ringwood Avenue ¢ San Jose, California 95121 ¢ Telephone 408/437-2400 « Fax 408/437-9356



ASTM
A2LA
CARB
CAS Number
CFC
CFU
DEC
DEQ
DHS
DOE
DOH
EPA
ELAP
GC
GC/MS
LUFT
M
MCL

MDL
MPN
MRL
NA
NAN
NC
NCASI
ND
NIOSH
PQL
RCRA
SIM
TPH

ACRONLST.DOC

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.

Acronyms

American Society for Testing and Materials
American Association for Laboratory Accreditation
California Air Resources Board

Chemical Abstract Service registry Number
Chlorofluorocarbon

Colony-Forming Unit .
Department of Environmental Conservation
Department of Environmental Quality
Department of Health Services

Department of Ecology

Department of Health

U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program
Gas Chromatography

Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry
Leaking Underground Fuel Tank

Modified

Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a
substance allowed in drinking water as established by the U. S. EPA.

Method Detection Limit
Most Probable Number
Method Reporting Limit
Not Applicable

Not Analyzed

Not Calculated

National Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream Improvement

Not Detected at or above the MRL

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
Practical Quantitation Limit

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Selected Ion Monitoring

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

12/22/94

na



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Service Request:
Project: ARCO Facility No, 6041/EMCON Project No, 0805-132.02 Date Collected:
Sample Matrix:  Water Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

TPH as
Analyte: Gasoline Benzene Toluene
Units: ug/L (ppb} ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Method Reporting Limit: 50 0.5 0.5
Sample Name Lab Code
MW-2 (14) 5950665-001 370 110 <]*
MW-3 (14) §950665-002 110 8.0 ND
MW-1 (17) 5950665-003 640 12 <]*
Method Blank 5950602-WB1 ND ND ND

* Raised MRL due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.

Approved By@ h«\/ Date: %/ b/ 15—

5950665
5/24/95
5/25/95
NA
6/2/95

Ethyl-
benzene

ug/L (ppb)
0.5

17
2.7
7.3

SABTXGAS/061694

250665 XLS - Wabtex 6/8/93

- Xylenes,

Total

ug/L (ppb)
0.5

Page No::

n3




Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:

Analyte

Gasoline

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

QA/QC Report
EMCON Service Request:
ARCO Facility No. 6041/EMCON Project No. 0805-132.02 Date Collected:
Water Date Received:
Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/California DHS LUFT Method

Units; ug/L (ppb)

Batch QC
5950666-002
Percent Recovery

CAS

Spike Level Sample Spike Result Acceptance
MS DMS Result M8 DMS MS DMS Limits

250 250 ND 234 233 94 93 67-121

Approved By: &M t\*‘ \,._‘_*_ Date: £ / %,//%._

DMS|S/060194

85950665
5/24/95
5/25/95
NA
6/2/95

Relative
Percent
Difference

<1

L E f

950665 XL.5 - wgasms 6/8/935

Page Ma.:

ng



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: EMCON Service Request: 3950665
Project: ARCO Facility No. 6041/EMCON Project No. 0805-132,02 Date Collected: 5/24/95
Sample Matrix: Water Date Received: 5/25/95
Date Extracted: NA
Date Analyzed: 6/2/95
Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

Percent Recovery

Sample Name Lab Code a,o,a-Triflugrotoluene
MW-2 (14) §950665-001 92

MW-3 (14) §950665-002 94
MW-1(17) §950665-003 105#

{MS) 5950666-002MS8 103

(DMS) 8950666-002DMS 103

Method Blank 5950602-WE1 92

CAS Acceptance Limits:  69-116

* The surrogate used for this sample was 4-bromofluorobenzene.

Approved By: ( 2 \rJ\‘. \, —_— Date: é/ 8,/? S

SURL/O62994

950665.XL5 - GBTX.8rW &/&/95



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
Client: EMCON Service Request: 5950665
Project: ARCOQ Facility No. 604 1/EMCON Project No. 0805-132.02 Date Analyzed: 6/2/95
Initial Calibration Verification (ICV) Sumimary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method
Units: ppb
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Analyte Value Result Recovery Limits
Benzene 25 258 103 85-115
Toluene 25 24.9 100 85-115
Ethylbenzene 25 250 100 85-115
Xylenes, Total 75 722 96 85-115
Gasoline 250 238 95 90-110
Approved By: @ SNe—— Date: & AQ/ 49
ICVISALI060194 { !
950665 XL S - wgbtcal 6/8/95 Page No.:

g



W~

ARCO Products Company £

Division of AtianticRichfieldCompany

Task Order No. # /707 S-. 0 G

Chain of Custody ’

ARCO Facility nomzl ,

City
(Facility)

Dublin

Project manager
{Consultant)

John Younc

Laboratory name

ARCO enginser m }( 8 Wh e ,ﬂﬂ

Telephone no.
{ARCO)

o L(5) 4537300

Fax no.
{Consultant

(UORLSZ- D62

CAS

Contract number

Consultant name'EMCd/U

Address

{Consultant)

/521 Rincwaod Ave. San.

s (A 95/31

Sample I.D.

Container no.

Matrix

Preservation

Soil

Water | Other

Ice Acid

BTEX

BO2/EPA 8020

TPH Modified 80t
Gas[] Digsel [ﬂ
Qil and Grease
a1 4320
TPH

EPA 41B.1/SM503E
EPA 801/8010

EPA 82418240

Somi
Metais T1voa CIvoALD
CAM Metals EPA 6010/7008,

EPA 525/8270
e sTe

TCLP

Lead Org./DHS [J

Lead EPA
7420741 1

Method of shipment

Sampler will
deliver

Special detection

| Lab no.

2

=

HCl

/

‘Q_ Sampling time
y
O

Limit/reporting

W-3(f«)

AL

/ 505

| /o’vvé?.s}:f

W- 1)

N
{-—:--.___,_ _‘?’{ Sampling date
Y

X X X

HCL

x X ~X %20/8015

/527

pos5 b

Special QA/QC

As Vormal

Remarks

2 40ml HCL

\VCA s

Q5 -132,02

Lab number

575066 S~

Turnaround time

Priority Rush
1 Business Day ]

Condition of sample:

/
o

Temperature received:

Rush

Date

£-25-5%

Tima

08 {9

ﬁecaived by

2 Business Days [

F!eliriqu'fshad W
H%qmsh;:’sdfsy / /

Date

Tima

./
Receive /// ///

Expedited
5 Business Days O

Relinquished by

Date

Time

IR Y oo

Date

Time

&5

Standard
10 Business Days

Diﬁribuiion: White copy -— Laboratory; Canary copy — ARCD Environmeantal Engineering; Pink copy — Consultant

-3292 (2-91)

/279
/ /s

j)U € C’/ﬁ



